
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, M Headley and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: P Downing, D McVicar, F Chapman, J Chatterley and 
P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: T Khan, D Franks, Y Waheed and R Saleem

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable 
Community Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable LU6 1AA on Thursday, 19 July 2018 
starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ Monitoring 
Officer

2.  Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary and Other 

Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct 
(see note below).

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

Annual meeting held on 31 May 
2018  
(Pages 5 - 10)

5.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to 
the Authority under the Public 
Participation Scheme

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

6.  Corporate Services Policy 
and Challenge Group 21 

June 2018

Cllr Chapman To consider a report 
(Pages 11 - 112)

7.  Service Delivery Policy 
and Challenge Group 26 

June 2018

Cllr Mingay To consider a report 
(Pages 113 - 118)

8.  Human Resources Policy 
and Challenge Group 28 

June 2018

Cllr Waheed To consider a report
(Pages 119 - 128)

9.  Audit and Standards 
Committee 6 July 2018

Cllr Headley To consider a report
(Pages 129 - 138)

10.  Collaboration Working 
Group

DCFO To consider a report
(Pages 139 - 144)

11.  Annual Overarching 
Performance Report Year 

End 2017/18

CFO To consider a report
(Pages 145 - 152)

12.  Information Bulletin CFO To consider a report
(Pages 153 - 158)

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusion on the Public
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the 
following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as amended.

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

13.  CFO Contract of 
Employment

Monitoring 
Officer/Secretary

Report to follow

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 18 October 2018 
at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable 
Community Fire Station, 
Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable 
LU6 1AA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
19 July 2018
Item No. 4

Item 4.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

31 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, F Chapman, J Chatterley (Vice-Chair), P Downing 
(Chair), P Duckett, M Headley, T Khan, D McVicar, J Mingay, R Saleem 
and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller, DCFO Hopkinson, ACO Z Evans, Mr G Chambers and 
Mr J Atkinson 

K Holloway, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Bedfordshire

18-19/FRA/1 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Franks. 

18-19/FRA/2 Membership

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no changes to the 
membership from the previous year. 

18-19/FRA/3 Election of Chair 2018/19

In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer 
presided over the election of Chair. 

Councillor Downing was nominated for the position of Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
by Councillor Saleem and this was seconded by Councillor Atkins. As there were no other 
nominations for the role, Councillor Downing was duly elected as the Chair of the Authority for 
the ensuing municipal year.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Downing be elected Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2018/19.

Last year’s Chair, Councillor Atkins thanked Officers and Members for their support last year 
and in turn Councillor Downing thanked Councillor Atkins for her year’s work too.

Councillor Downing advised that, as Chair, he was not going to propose a Vice Chair as he felt 
it was only right for Members to vote amongst themselves.  He also referred to the upcoming 
challenge of the HMICFRS process and the opportunity to consider aligning the Policy and 
Challenge Groups to the HMICFRS inspection goals of Effectiveness, Efficiency and People.  
On this, the Monitoring Officer reminded the Authority that earlier in the year the Corporate 
Services Policy and Challenge Group had requested a review of Governance, which was on-
going.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

With Council Elections due to be held in May 2019, Councillor Downing questioned the 
position of the Authority when Members were between a) their local elections and b) 
nominated by their Authorit
[...]
Authority would receive a report on the resulting implications 
for the Service at a future meeting. 

Hackitt Review

The Chief Fire Officer reported on the publication of the final report on the review of building 
regulations and fire safety following the fire at Grenfell Tower. The report set out a new 
regulatory framework, with particular focus on high risk high-rise properties. Members were 

Page 6



Item 4.3

reminded that all high-rise properties in Bedfordshire had been inspected post-Grenfell and no 
major safety concerns had been identified. 

The Authority would receive a report on the review and its implications for the Service at a 
future meeting. 

Voices

The Assistant Chief Officer thanked Councillors Atkins and Waheed for attending the Service’s 
launch of a new internal support network on Idaho Day, the International Day Against 
Homophobia, Transphobia and Biphobia.

Information on the network was tabled for Members’ information. 

Fire Services Commission Meeting 

The Chair reported on the meeting of the Fire Services Commission that he and Councillor 
Atkins had attended with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. 

The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Fire Services Forum no longer existed and would 
therefore no longer need to be appointed to. 

18-19/FRA/7 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record, subject to the amendment of Philip Wells’ title to Assistant Chief Officer, Finance and 
Business Support, on page 8.

18-19/FRA/8 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public 
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 
2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

18-19/FRA/9 Authorisation of Members to Report to the Constituent Councils on Meetings of 
the Fire and Rescue Authority

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer submitted his report which set out the arrangements for 
repo
[...]
oup made the following 
recommendations to the Fire Authority: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Item 6.2

18-19/CS/006 Terms of Reference

1) That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to approve the 
following amendment to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group’s Terms of Reference: that all references to the Corporate 
Services Directorate be replaced with references to Corporate 
Services functions.

2) That, an annual review be added to the terms of reference and the 
possibility acknowledged of a further review post the current audit. 

18-19/CS/011 Asset Management Policy and Plans – Fleet and Transport 
and Information and Communication Technology

That, following due scrutiny by the Group, the updated Asset Management 
Plans for Fleet & Transport and Information & Communications 
Technology be recommended for approval by the Authority (Appendix A).

COUNCILLOR F CHAPMAN 
CHAIR OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP

Page 12



Item 6.3

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Downing, Headley and McVicar 

ACO Z Evans, SOC C Ball, BCN D Cook, Mr J Atkinson, Mr G 
Chambers and Mr A Dosanjh,

18-19/CS/001 Apologies

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Duckett.

18-19/CS/002 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That the election of Vice-chair be deferred until the next meeting.

18-19/CS/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

3.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/CS/004 Communications

4.1 The Policy and Challenge Group received the Minutes of the ICT Shared 
Service Governance Board held on 1 February 2018 for information.

4.2 There were no other communications. 

4.3 In response to a question from the Group Mr Dosanjh confirmed that there 
had been problems with changes of the chosen providers staff but the 
Service had worked with the provider who had recruited new staff. This had 
caused a delay to the project but all was now running smoothly.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 1 
February 2018 be received. 

18-19/CS/005 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record and the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 12 March 
2018 be received.

Page 13



Item 6.4

18-19/CS/006 Terms of Reference 

6.1 Members were requested to review the Policy and Challenge Group’s terms 
of reference. 

6.2 The Chair commented that there was no Corporate Services Directorate (as 
referred to in point 6) and all references to a Director in the Group’s Terms 
of Reference should be replaced with reference to Corporate Services 
functions. 

6.3 ACO Evans further commented that the Terms of Reference would need to 
be reviewed yearly and this to be updated in the terms of reference.  The 
terms of reference for all groups would also need to be considered after the 
internal audit had been completed.  

RESOLVED:
3) That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to approve the following 

amendment to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group’s Terms 
of Reference: that all references to the Corporate Services Directorate be 
replaced with references to Corporate Services functions.

4) That, an annual review be added to the terms of reference and the possibility 
acknowledged of a further review post the current audit. 

18-19/CS/007 Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Year End Report and 
Programmes to date 

7.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2017/18 year-end report on the Corporate 
Services programme, projects to date and performance against Corporate 
Services performance indicators and associated targets.

7.2 The ACO commented on the Project Exceptions detailed under Item 2 on 
page 7.3 of the report. She highlighted in particular the Protection 
Replacement Management Information System which was Amber due to an 
earlier slippage in ti
[...]
e in deliberate fires, SOC I Evans confirmed that the Service 

worked closely with the Police. This included data sharing, the Arson Reduction 
Officers working closely with the Police Neighbourhood Policing Teams and joint fire 
investigations. Two prolific arsonists from the Leighton Buzzard area had been 
successfully prosecuted as a result of collaborative working between the Police and 
Fire Service. 

7.17 Vehicle fires accounted for approximately 200 of the 874 fires which was an increase 
of 7% from the previous year. 569 of the fires were classified as outdoor fires. 

7.18 DCFO Hopkinson reported that, due to data capture glitches mentioned earlier in the 
discussion, performance data for Pi11 (percentage of occasions when our response 
times for critical fire incidents were met), Pi16 (the percentage of 999 calls answered 
in 7 seconds) and Pi17 (the percentage of 999 calls mobilised to in 60 seconds or 
less) was not yet available. 

7.19 In relation to Pi26 (the percentage of fire safety audits carried out on high and very 
high risk premises), DCFO Hopkinson advised that 100 of the 112 identified high and 
very high risk premises had been audited at year end. The remaining premises had 
not been inspected for a number of reasons including that some properties were 
being redeveloped, for some the Service was not the enforcing authority and the 
audits for two premises had been extended to a two-yearly interval following a 
desktop exercise on risk. 

7.20 In response to a question, SOC I Evans advised that the Service was not the primary 
authority with responsibility for inspections of Luton Football Club. This was 
undertaken by Luton Borough Council as part of the licensing arrangements for 
sports stadia. He assured Members that the Service was fully involved in supporting 
fire safety measures at the premises.

7.21 DCFO Hopkinson reassured Members that, even when the Service was not the 
enforcing authority, such as for Crown properties, the Ser
[...]
 A Pixley, the Service’s Health and Safety Adviser, presented a report on 
Service occupational accidents from 1 April 2017- 31 March 2018. There had 
been a total of 58 workplace accidents in the year. This was a slight increase 
from the previous year, but carried on a downward trend over the previous 5 
year period, with 134 accidents reported in 2010/11.

11.2 There had been a significant decrease in the number of days lost due to 
workplace accidents from 388 in 2017/18 to 104 in 2017/18. 58 of these days 
resulted from one incident of a fractured wrist.

11.3 The three main causes of workplace accidents were manual handling, 
musculoskeletal and slips, trips and falls. There appeared to be a downward 
trend in musculoskeletal incidents. There had been an increase in the number 
of slips, trips and falls reported and this was being investigated. 

11.4 Whole time staff had reported the highest number of incidents as they were 
the largest employee group. There had been a large increase in the number 
of incidents reported by support staff and this was being investigated, 
although there did not appear to be any obvious trends.

11.5 In response to a comment, the Health and Safety Adviser confirmed that the 
Service did report near misses, with 32 reported during the year.

11.6 Routine activities were now the highest work activity resulting in accidents, 
with 23 of the 58. Following a significant amount of work to reduce accidents 
during training, there was a continuing reduction of percentage of time lost 
due to training activities, with 11% of time lost in 2017/18 compared with 16% 
of time lost in 2016/17.

11.7 The Group noted the positive performance driven forward by the Health and 
Safety Adviser and his small team. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be endorsed.

18-19/HR/012 Single Equality Scheme Review

12.1 Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, presented his report on progress 
made against the Single Equality Scheme Action Plan. The Action Plan 
[...]
 acknowledged that there had been no high priority actions arising from 
internal audits during 2017/18, and the number of medium priority actions was 
relatively low.

8.4 In response to a question about the land and property owned by the Service, 
the Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that all properties were valued by 
an external organisation on behalf of the Service every five years. The 
Service did not lease any of its assets and owned its property assets outright. 
The valuations were audited by the external auditor, and Ms K Storey 
confirmed that there had been no issues to report to the Committee in respect 
of these. 

8.5 The Service participated in the One Public Estate (OPE) programme for 
Bedfordshire and, as Members were aware, OPE funding had been awarded 
to fund a feasibility study for a joint Police and Fire and Rescue Headquarters. 
The Police were already co-located in a number of the Service’s stations. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/AS/009 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

9.1 Ms L Wright of RSM introduced a report on the progress made against the 
internal audit plan for 2018/19. The work was largely in the planning and 
delivery phase, with governance fieldwork having commenced.

RESOLVED:
That the internal audit progress report for 2018/19 be received.

18-19/AS/010 Audit Results Report – Results of 2017/18 Audit including Matters 
Outstanding

10.1 Ms K Storey of Ernst and Young tabled a communication schedule for 
uncorrected misstatements relating to the share of the Pension Fund deficit 
position as a result of an increase in net assets at year-end. 

10.2 This information had arisen following the Statement of Accounts having been 
agreed with the Head of Finance and Treasurer on 29 June 2018, with a 
communication from the auditor of Bedfordshire Pension Fund having been 

Page 133



Item 9.6

received earlier in the week, identifying that  there had been a better than 
forecast outturn than the figures th
[...]
embers acknowledge the Service’s performance against the delivery of 
the Authority’s strategic objectives for 2017/18.

2. Subject to any amendments following review by Members, it is proposed that 
the Overarching Performance Report will be published on the Service’s 
Internet site.

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

1. Background

1.1 As part of the Authority’s internal audit programme the Business Planning 
function of the Service was audited in March 2013 by RSM Tenon (now RSM).

1.2 Following completion of the audit by RSM Tenon a report was produced and 
presented in June 2013 to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group in line with normal internal reporting arrangements.

1.3 The report from RSM Tenon incorporated several recommendations which 
have been completed, one of which was for the establishment of an 
overarching performance report aligned to the Authority’s strategic objectives 
and the underpinning strategies.  The purpose of which is to provide an 
overview of the Service’s performance throughout the previous financial year.

1.4 The Authority reviewed the overarching performance for year end 2013/14 at 
its meeting on the 22 July 2014 and approved the Overarching Performance 
Report to be presented annually at full Fire and Rescue Authority meetings.

Performance Management Process

1.5 The Authority’s Policy and Challenge Groups are responsible for reviewing the 
performance indicators which fall within their remit, either quarterly, 
bi annually or yearly according to the particular reporting frequency.  End of 
year performance indicators are reported to the appropriate Policy and 
Challenge Group with exception reporting if necessary.

1.6 The Overarching Performance Report is made up of a range of performance 
indicators selected from all three Policy and Challenge groups.  The purpose 
of which is to inform Members of the Service’s performance against the 
Authority’s strategic objectives in the previous financial year.

1.7

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing (Chair), 
P Duckett, M Headley, D Franks, D McVicar, J Mingay, T Khan, 
R Saleem and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller and ACO Z Evans

Kathryn Holloway, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Bedfordshire

18-19/FRA/14 Apologies

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Saleem.

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer and the Head of Finance and Treasurer were unable to attend 
the meeting. 

18-19/FRA/15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

18-19/FRA/16 Communications

Spirit of Fire Awards

The Chief Fire Officer reported that the Service had been nominated in two categories for the 
Spirit of Fire Awards: Supporter of the Year – Dependant (Cameron Moore) and Team of the 
Year (Leighton Buzzard Fire Cadets). The nominees had attended the awards ceremony in 
London and had met the Home Secretary.

River Festival

The Chief Fire Officer advised that there had been no major incidents at the River Festival. 
The Service’s Positive Action Team had been in attendance handing out leaflets to interested 
individuals. 

Review of Governance

The terms of reference for the review of governance had been received from the internal 
auditors and agreed internally. The audit report, when completed, would be submitted to the 
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group.

Incident at Fire Service College

The Chief Fire Officer reported that one of the instructors overseeing the recruits at the Fire 
Service College had been hospitalised with heat stroke following his collapse during a 
Breathing Apparatus exercise. He had been discharged on 16 July after a week in hospital and 
had travelled back to Bedfordshire on 17 July 2018. The Authority was advised that support 
had been provided to the recruits following the incident. 



A letter would be signed by the Chair on behalf of the Authority wishing the individual a speedy 
recovery. 

The Chair commented that a number of Members had not been present on the visit to the Fire 
Service College, which was unfortunate as both the Service and the College had gone to great 
lengths to organise the visit and it had been very informative. It was suggested that a similar 
visit should be arranged in two years’ time to allow other Members the chance to visit the 
College. This should be arranged to take place when new recruits were being trained at the 
site. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner commented that she would have liked to have been 
invited as she recognised there was potential for police training to be undertaken at that site. 

Members were reminded that the passing out parade for the new recruits would be held on 30 
August 2018 and were invited to attend in support of the Service’s new fire fighters.

Home Office Consultation

The Chief Fire Officer advised that he had received a letter the previous day requesting a 
response by 7 August 2018 to a Home Office consultation on recognising longer lengths of 
service as a result of changes to the pensionable age. Previously, only 20 years of service had 
been recognised. Recognition of 30 years of service and 40 years of service with additional 
bars was being proposed. The recognition of 40 years of service only would be retrospective. 

He suggested that it may be appropriate for someone with more than 30 years of service to 
have that length of service recognised retrospectively if they were still in employment, as the 
last time their length of service would have been rewarded would have been upon completion 
of 20 years of service. 

It was agreed that the Chief and Chair respond on behalf of the Authority as Members had not 
been given sufficient time to consider the consultation proposals. 

The Chair requested that the letter be circulated to all Members of the Authority for 
information. 

HMICFRS Inspection

The Chair reported that the Principal Officers had given a detailed presentation to the 
HMICFRS inspection team the previous day and suggested that the presentation could be 
given to Members at a forthcoming Member Development Day.

18-19/FRA/17 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.



18-19/FRA/18 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public 
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 
2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 

18-19/FRA/19 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group 21 June 2018

Councillor Chapman introduced the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services 
Policy and Challenge Group held on 21 June 2018. She reported that recommendations had 
been made relating to amendments to the Group’s terms of reference and the approval of the 
Asset Management Plans for Fleet & Transport and Information & Communications 
Technology.

Councillor Chapman advised that a Vice-Chair had not been appointed at the meeting as no 
one had volunteered to take on the role. 

Councillor McVicar stated that he would put himself up for that position if no one else came 
forward. 

In response to a question, the Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the installation of the red diesel 
storage tanks at Bedford and Luton Fire Stations would pay for themselves as the Aerial 
Platforms were quite new and had many years of service remaining.

The Police and Crime Commissioner commented on the disposal of assets and volunteered to 
assist with communications if vehicles were being donated for use abroad. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and 

Challenge Group held on 21 June 2018 be received. 
2. That the following amendment to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group’s 

terms of reference be approved: that all references to the Corporate Services 
Directorate be replaced with references to Corporate Services functions. 

3. That, following the Annual General meeting and completion of the current audit, a 
further review of the Terms of Reference be undertaken.

4. That the updated Asset Management Plans for Fleet & Transport and Information & 
Communications Technology be approved. 

18-19/FRA/20 Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 26 June 2018

Councillor Mingay submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Policy 
and Challenge Group that was held on 26 June 2018, at which there had been a detailed 
discussion of the procurement of a replacement mobilising system. 

Councillor Mingay reported that there had been a significant increase in the number and rate 
of deliberate fires and some of this was attributable to an increase in criminal activity. Vehicle 
fires had accounted for approximately 200 of the 874 fires, an increase of 7% from 2016/17. 
Two prolific arsonists from the Leighton Buzzard area had been successfully prosecuted as a 
result of collaborative working between the Police and Fire Service. 



Councillor Mingay referred to the 99% customer satisfaction rate and the low number of 
complaints (8) that had been received about the Service during 2017/18.

An update on the feasibility study that had been undertaken into the provision of a joint Police 
and Fire and Rescue Service had been provided at the meeting. 

In this respect, the Police and Crime Commissioner reported that she had been advised by the 
Carbon Trust that the refurbishment of Police Headquarters would be half the cost of purpose 
built new Headquarters site. If this was the case, she would be supporting this option going 
forward. She also stated that she would involve the Service in these discussions.

The Authority was advised that the Carbon Trust was currently undertaking an energy audit of 
the existing Police Headquarters site. It had subsequently been agreed that the Carbon Trust 
would undertake a similar audit of Fire and Rescue Headquarters.

The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Service was committed to the process as set out and 
agreed upon the award of funding from One Public Estate and would consider the full range of 
options.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group held on 26 June 2018 be received.

18-19/FRA/21 Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 28 June 2018

Councillor Waheed introduced the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group held on 28 June 2018.

She reported that the implementation of the new HR/Payroll System had been very successful 
and that all synchronisations had been completed. Strong performance had been achieved 
against the indicators measuring the recruitment of women and in parity of retention rates.  
It was acknowledged that further work needed to be undertaken to increase the recruitment of 
individuals from black and minority ethnic backgrounds and the Service continued to work with 
the Police and other partners in this respect. 

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that a whole suite of positive action activities had been 
undertaken and confirmed that the learning points from the Police’s successful recruitment 
campaign had been shared. For example, everyone from a black or minority ethnic 
background who voluntarily withdrew from the recruitment process was contacted to identify 
why they had done so. In anticipation of the next whole-time recruitment campaign, mentors 
would be provided at an earlier stage of the recruitment process.

The Police and Crime Commissioner commented that access to Bury Park Community Centre 
should improve the Service’s engagement with the local community. 

The Group had also received the Absence Year End Report, the Occupational Accidents Year 
End Report, which set out that there had been a decrease in the number of days lost due to 
workplace accidents from 388 in 2016/17 to 104 in 2017/18, an update on progress against the 
Single Equality Scheme Review and the Annual Report on the Provision of External Training. 

RESOLVED:
That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources Policy and 
Challenge Group held on 28 June 2018 be received.



18-19/FRA/22 Audit and Standards Committee 6 July 2018

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee held on 6 July 2018.

The Committee had received the Audit Results Report and had approved the Statement of 
Accounts.  The Committee had been advised by the external auditors that there had been an 
uncorrected misstatement relating to the share of the Pension Fund deficit position that had 
arisen following the agreement of the Statement of Accounts with Officers. As this was not 
material, it was agreed that the Statement of Accounts would not be adjusted. 

Members were encouraged to access the Statement of Accounts and Audit Results Report on 
the Service’s website. 

Councillor Headley referred briefly to the legal action being taken as the result of price fixing in 
relation to trucks of 6 tonnes or over. This was ongoing and may result in a financial benefit to 
the Authority.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 
6 July 2018 be received.

18-19/FRA/23 Collaboration Working Group

The Chief Fire Officer provided an update on collaboration initiatives between the Service, 
Bedfordshire Police and the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust which were 
managed through the Blue Light Collaboration Board.

He reported on changes to the governance framework, including the creation of a Tactical 
Delivery Group to deal with operational issues, allowing the Blue Light Collaboration Strategic 
Board to focus on high-level, strategic issues. 

A Blue Light Collaboration Workshop was being held on 1 August 2018 and would involve a 
vertical slice of staff from both the Police and Fire and Rescue Service. The workshop would 
begin with a presentation by a representative of the national Emergency Services 
Collaboration Working Group.

The decision had been made to procure a drone in collaboration with the Police and the 
delivery of this was expected in late July 2018. 

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had agreed that a trial of “red routes” would be 
undertaken in Luton. Service appliances would return to the station via known crime hot spots 
to provide a deterrent effect.

It was noted that currently appliances often took a different route back to the station, 
dependent on operational need, to demonstrate the Service’s presence in the local community.

The Police and Crime Commissioner explained the processes that had to be followed to 
procure equipment such as drones in partnership, as the Force was involved with a number of 
collaborative arrangements with other Police Forces. This inevitably could delay procurement 
processes.



She advised that Police Officers, particularly Roads Officers, often engaged with the local 
community in an ad hoc way to demonstrate a Police presence.

She expressed the wish to attend the Collaboration Workshop, particularly the section on best 
practice.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Police and Crime Commissioner confirmed that 
she no current intention to assume responsibility for the Fire and Rescue Service. 

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report be acknowledged.

18-19/FRA/24 Annual Overarching Performance Report Year End 2017/18

The Chief Fire Officer introduced the overarching performance report for the year-end 2017/18 
that was aligned to the Service’s strategic objectives.

Members noted that the relevant performance indicators were submitted to every meeting of 
the Policy and Challenge Groups.

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that a number of the indicators, such as those that related 
to property and ICT, could not be reported against at this stage and that performance 
highlighted in the report would improve when these were updated. She suggested that an 
updated report be circulated to Members for information at the next meeting of the Authority. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Service’s performance against the delivery of the Authority’s strategic 

objectives for 2017/18 be acknowledged.
2. That the Overarching Performance Report be published on the Service’s internet site, 

once all the performance data was available and the report was updated accordingly.

18-19/FRA/25 Information Bulletin

Members received the information bulletin for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018 and 
were reminded that there were a number of Open Days at stations throughout the summer. 

It was suggested that, in recognition of members of staff who had retired or left the Service 
after many years’ service, this could be reported under the Communications item so that it 
would be recorded in the public domain. 

In response to a question on a small number of firefighters leaving after very short periods of 
service, the Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that exit interviews were conducted and that 
there had been no issues arising in any of those cases that she had been aware of. She 
volunteered to investigate and would circulate the requested information to Members via email. 

RESOLVED:
That the information bulletin be received.



18-19/FRA/26 CFO Contract of Employment

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the discussion of the following item on the grounds that the matters to be 
discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1and 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

CFO Contract of Employment

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 


